
https://www.maribyrnong.vic.gov.au/Home
https://maribyrnongcitycouncil.my.site.com/apex/testingPDF?idop=a0FMp00000535I2MAI#land
https://maribyrnongcitycouncil.my.site.com/apex/testingPDF?idop=a0FMp00000535I2MAI#proposal
https://maribyrnongcitycouncil.my.site.com/apex/testingPDF?idop=a0FMp00000535I2MAI#estimated
https://www.sro.vic.gov.au/
Alyshia Paraskevas
Received Date Custom

Saurabha Iyer
Advertised Plan



https://maribyrnongcitycouncil.my.site.com/apex/testingPDF?idop=a0FMp00000535I2MAI#condition
https://maribyrnongcitycouncil.my.site.com/apex/testingPDF?idop=a0FMp00000535I2MAI#title
https://maribyrnongcitycouncil.my.site.com/apex/testingPDF?idop=a0FMp00000535I2MAI#detail


https://maribyrnongcitycouncil.my.site.com/apex/testingPDF?idop=a0FMp00000535I2MAI#declaration
https://maribyrnongcitycouncil.my.site.com/apex/testingPDF?idop=a0FMp00000535I2MAI#help
https://www.planning.vic.gov.au/
https://maribyrnongcitycouncil.my.site.com/apex/testingPDF?idop=a0FMp00000535I2MAI#checklist
https://maribyrnongcitycouncil.my.site.com/apex/testingPDF?idop=a0FMp00000535I2MAI#lodgement
mailto:email@maribyrnong.vic.gov.au


https://www.planning.vic.gov.au/schemes-and-amendments/browse-planning-schemes
https://www.landata.vic.gov.au/
https://www.sro.vic.gov.au/


O
R

IG
 S

C
A

LE
12/11/2024

1:100_A
3

D
R

A
W

N
P

C
D

R
A

W
N

08/11/2024
D

A
T

E
S

U
R

V
E

Y
O

F

P
O

 B
O

X
 251 LILY

D
A

LE
 3140

              T
E

L 0408 771 852  

E
M

A
IL:-  IN

F
O

@
S

O
W

D
E

N
S

U
R

V
E

Y
S

.C
O

M
.A

U

Alyshia Paraskevas
Received Date Custom



AutoCAD SHX Text
23.58

AutoCAD SHX Text
21.81

AutoCAD SHX Text
23.51

AutoCAD SHX Text
23.53

AutoCAD SHX Text
21.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
17.84

AutoCAD SHX Text
17.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
17.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
17.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.04

AutoCAD SHX Text
17.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.04

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.08

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.06

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.06

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.04

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.08

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.16

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.08

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.21

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.15

AutoCAD SHX Text
21.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
23.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
H=21.09

AutoCAD SHX Text
H=21.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
17.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.13

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.19

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.21

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.31

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.16

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.22

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
21.65

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.30

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.35

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.35

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.44

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.53

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.53

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.41

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.64

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.45

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.54

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.52

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.62

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.72

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.21

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.21

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.97

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.95

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.51

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.52

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.42

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.51

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.49

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.45

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
TBM NAIL IN BITUMEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
AHD RL 17.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING S/S HOUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING S/S HOUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING S/S HOUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIDGE RL

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIDGE RL

AutoCAD SHX Text
EAVE RL

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUTTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
U.C.A

AutoCAD SHX Text
U.C.A

AutoCAD SHX Text
U.C.A

AutoCAD SHX Text
U.C.A

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
NH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENCLOSED

AutoCAD SHX Text
U.C.A

AutoCAD SHX Text
EAVE RL

AutoCAD SHX Text
S/W PIT

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIT

AutoCAD SHX Text
P.O.S

AutoCAD SHX Text
P.O.S

AutoCAD SHX Text
P.O.S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHED

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.5M 

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.5M 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.5M 

AutoCAD SHX Text
4M

AutoCAD SHX Text
3M 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.5M

AutoCAD SHX Text
HYDRANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEWER PIT

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING 1.05M METAL PICKET FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING 1.45M PICKET FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING 1.52M PICKET FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING 1.80M PALING FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 PALING FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING 1.90M PALING FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHED

AutoCAD SHX Text
U.C.A

AutoCAD SHX Text
S/S

AutoCAD SHX Text
STUMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELECTRICITY POLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIDGE RL

AutoCAD SHX Text
No.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
WINDSOR STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
HD

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
EAVE RL

AutoCAD SHX Text
21.65

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHED

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING D/S HOUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFL

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING 1.80M 

AutoCAD SHX Text
S/S

Alyshia Paraskevas
Received Date Custom



Imaged Document Cover Sheet

The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, 
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria.

Document Type

Document Identification

Number of Pages

(excluding this cover sheet)

Document Assembled

Copyright and disclaimer notice:
© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except 
in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32 
of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the 
time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria, 
LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the 
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any 
subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.

Instrument

AN237261P

4

21/04/2025 15:34

Alyshia Paraskevas
Received Date Custom











VOLUME 03255 FOLIO 822                            Security no :  124123819932V
                                                  Produced 21/04/2025 03:34 PM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Lots 1 and 2 on Title Plan 431961X.
Created by instrument H614374 24/07/1979

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Sole Proprietor
    VICTORIAN RAIL TRACK of LEVEL 8 1010 LA TROBE STREET DOCKLANDS VIC 3008
    AN237261P 02/11/2016

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE TP431961X FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

eCT Control    14410A VICTORIAN RAIL TRACK
Effective from 02/11/2016

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only
valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders,
past, present and emerging.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of 
Land Act 1958
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4 Windsor Street – Footscray 

 

Proposed Alterations and Additions – 4 Windsor Street, 

Footscray VIC - 3011 

Assessment Table 1 - One Dwelling on a Lot (Clause 54) 
Refer to Clause 54 of the Planning Scheme for objectives, decision guidelines and a 
full description of standards. 

Neighbourhood Character         Clause 54.02 

Title & Objective 
 

Standard 
 

Complies / Does not 
comply/ 

Variation required 
 

A1 
Neighbourhood Character 
 
Design respects existing 

neighbourhood character or 

contributes to a preferred 

neighbourhood character. 

 
 
 
 
Design responds to features of 

the site and surrounding area. 

 

 
 
Appropriate design response to 

the neighbourhood and site. 

 

Complies 
 
The proposed building and 

works to the existing dwelling is 

an appropriate design response 

to the neighbourhood, site and 

surrounding properties. 

The proposed extension and 

alterations are minimally visible 

from the front of the property. 

 

 
Design respects the existing or 

preferred neighbourhood 

character & responds to site 

features. 
 
 

Complies 
 
The result of the proposed 

building and works on the 

existing dwelling respects the 

existing or preferred 

neighbourhood character and 

responds to the features of the 

site. 

The proposed extension and 

alterations are not minimally 

visible from the front of the 

property. 

 

A2 
Integration with Street 
 
Integrate the layout of 

development with the street. 

 

Dwelling oriented to front of the 

street. 

 

Complies 

 

High fences avoided where 

practicable. 

 

Complies 

 
No new fences are proposed. 

 

Dwellings designed to promote 

the observation of abutting 

streets / public open spaces. 

 

Complies 

 
The dwelling retains its 

orientation to Windsor Street. 

 

Dwelling designed to promote 

the observation of abutting 

streets / public open spaces. 

Catherine Cardwell
Received Date Today
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Site Layout and Building Massing         Clause 54.03 

Title & Objective Standard Complies / Does not 
comply/ 

Variation required 
 

A3 
Street Setback 
 
Setbacks of buildings from a 

street respect the existing or 

preferred neighbourhood 

character and make efficient 

use of the site. 

 

 

Walls of buildings should be 

setback from streets at least 

the distance specified in the 

schedule to the zone or 

If no distance is specified as 

outlined below. 

Existing building on both the 

abutting allotments facing the 

same street & site is not on a 

corner. 

Min front Setback = average 

setback of existing buildings on 

abutting allotments facing the 

front street or 9m, whichever is 

the lesser. 

 

Complies 
 
The proposed buildings and 

works to the existing building do 

not change the front setback to 

Windsor Street. 

 

  

Existing building + vacant site 

either side of the subject site 

facing the same street & site is 

not on a corner. 

Min front Setback = same 

setback of front wall of existing 

building or 9m, whichever is the 

lesser. 

 

N/A 

 

  

There is no existing building on 

either of the abutting allotments 

facing the same street & site is 

not on a corner. 

Min front Setback = 6m in RDZ1 

& 4m for other streets. 

N/A 

 

 The site is on a corner. 

If there is a building on the 

abutting allotment facing the 

front street Min front setback = 

same distance as the setback of 

the front wall of the existing 

building on the abutting 

allotment facing the front street 

or 9m, whichever is the lesser 

If there is no building on the 

abutting allotment facing the 

front street, 6m from street in 

RDZ1 and 4m for other streets. 

N/A 
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Min setback from side street = 

same setback of existing 

building or 2m, whichever is the 

lesser.  

Title & Objective Standard Complies / Does not 
comply/ 

Variation required 
 

A4 
Building Height 
 
Building height respects the 

existing or preferred 

neighbourhood character. 

 

 

 
The maximum building height 

should not exceed that specified 

in the schedule to the zone. 

 

Where no maximum height is 

specified, the height should not 

exceed 9m, unless the slope of 

the natural ground level at any 

cross section wider than 8m of 

the site of the building is 2.5 

degrees or more, in this case 

max height not to exceed 10m. 

 

Complies 

 
The proposed building height is 

below the max 9m. 

 

Variation required 

 

The side and rear walls are 

within the allowed for 3.6m max, 

though the north wall exceeds 

the 3.2m average heights, it has 

been designed in respect to the 

existing wall and surrounding 

properties and is site responsive 

to the area. 

 
 
Changes of building height 

should be graduated between 

new and existing buildings. 

 

Complies 
 

The proposed extension is 

setback from front the boundary 

and at a consistent height to the 

existing building. 

 

A5 
Site Coverage 

 
Site coverage should respect 

the existing or preferred 

neighbourhood character and 

respond to the features of the 

site. 

 

 
Buildings should not exceed 

60% of the site covered, unless 

otherwise specified in a 

schedule to the zone. 

 

Complies 
 
The proposed changes to the 

existing dwelling will have a site 

coverage of 54.96% which is 

under the maximum of 60%. 

 

A6 
Permeability 
 
Reduce the impact of 

stormwater run-off on the 

drainage system and facilitate 

on-site stormwater infiltration. 

 

 
Site should not be covered by 

any more than 20% of 

impervious surface. 

 

Complies 
 
The proposed changes to the 

existing dwelling will result in 

permeable surfaces to remain 

only slightly different as they are 

at present. 

 

Site Area = 200m
2 

Existing 

Front/Side Yard Permeability = 

32.28m
2 
 

Rear Yard Permeability = 

76.04m2
 

Total = 108.32m2/54.16% 
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Proposed 

Front/Side Yard Permeability = 

37.74m
2 
 

Rear Yard Permeability = 

50.05m2
 

Total = 87.79m2/43.89% 

 

 
A7 
Energy Efficiency Protection 

 
Achieve and protect energy 

efficient dwellings. 

Ensure the development’s 

orientation and layout reduce 

fossil fuel energy use and 

makes appropriate use of 

daylight and solar energy. 

 

 
Orientation of buildings should 

make appropriate use of solar 

energy. 

 

Complies 

 

The proposed development 

retains the existing 

orientation and makes 

appropriate use of solar energy. 

 

 

If practicable the living areas 

and private open space are to be 

located on the north side. 

 

Complies 

 
Due to the site constraints it is 

not practical to locate living 

areas and private open space to 

the north of the dwelling, 

however, large windows & doors 

have been proposed to face the 

rear yard which will allow solar 

penetration into the living area 

proposed at the rear of the 

dwelling facing west. 

 

  

Solar access for north-facing 

windows should be maximised. 

 

Variation required 
 
Due to the constraints of the site 

and the north facing walls on 

boundaries, it is not possible to 

gain solar access to north –

facing windows. 

 

  
Siting and design of buildings 

should not reduce the energy 

efficiency of adjoining buildings. 

 

Complies 
 

As indicated on the shadow 

diagrams, the proposed building 

and works to the existing 

dwelling will not reduce the 

energy efficiency of adjoining 

buildings, as the existing 

building walls & fences produce 

shadows to adjoining properties 

with only a small increase. 
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Title & Objective Standard Complies / Does not 
comply/ 

Variation required 
 

A8 
Significant Trees 
 
Development respects the 

landscape character of the 

neighbourhood and retains 

significant trees on site. 

 

 
Provide for the retention or 

planting of trees, where these 

are part of the neighbourhood 

character. 

 

Complies 
 
There is no significant 

vegetation on the subject site. 

 

 
Replace significant trees 

removed in 12 months prior to 

application. 

 

N/A 

 
 

Title & Objective Standard Complies / Does not 
comply/ 

Variation required 
 

A9 
Parking 
 
Ensure car parking is adequate 

for the needs of residents. 

 

 
Two car spaces should be 

provided per dwelling with: 

 

One space: minimum 6m long & 

3.5m wide and covered or 

capable of being covered. 

 

Second space: minimum 4.9m 

long and 2.6m wide. 

 

Complies  

 

There is no undercover parking 

spaces for the existing dwelling, 

only street parking provided. 

 

The existing dwelling is as a 2 

bedroom dwelling and we are 

keeping the same, so the need 

for parking is not applicable. 

 

  
For spaces provided in a garage, 

carport or otherwise 

constrained by walls, a double 

space may be 5.5m wide. 

(measured inside the garage or 

carport). 

 

A building may project into a car 

space, if it is at least 2.1m above 

the space. 

 

Note: The above standards do 

not apply to extensions to 

existing dwellings. 

 

N/A 
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Amenity Impacts       Clause 54.04 
Title & Objective Standard Complies / Does not 

comply/ 
Variation required 

 
A10 
Side and Rear Setbacks 

 

Ensure the height and setback 

of a building from a boundary 

respects the existing or 

preferred neighbourhood 

character and limits the impact 

on the amenity of existing 

dwellings. 

 

 

New building not on or within 

150mm of a boundary should be 

setback from side or rear 

boundaries: 

distance specified in the 

schedule to the zone or 

a minimum 1m, plus 0.3m for 

every metre of height over 3.6m 

up to 6.9m, plus 1m for every 

metre of height over 6.9m. 

Refer to standards for more 

information on encroachments. 

 

 
The proposal complies with rear 

setback requirements. 

Complies 

 

The proposal complies with 

eastern side setback 

requirements. 

Complies 

 

 

The proposed side north wall is 

an extension of the wall that is 

currently built as a wall on 

boundary. This is in keeping with 

the adjoining and surrounding 

properties also building their 

northern wall to the boundary 

line, and will not be of a 

detriment to the adjoining 

property 4 Windsor St. 

Does Not Comply/Variation 

Required. 

 

 

A11 
Walls on Boundaries 
 
Ensure the location, length and 

height of a wall on a boundary 

respects the existing or 

preferred neighbourhood 

character and limits the impact 

on the amenity of existing 

dwellings. 

 

 
A new wall that is on or within 

150mm of a side or rear 

boundary of a lot or a carport 

constructed on or within 1m of a 

side or rear boundary of a lot, 

should not abut the boundary 

for a length more than: 

10m plus 25 % of the remaining 

length of the boundary of an 

adjoining lot, or 

Where there are existing or 

simultaneously constructed 

wall/carport abutting the 

boundary on an abutting lot, the 

length of the existing or 

simultaneously constructed 

walls or carports whichever is 

the greater. 

 

Does Not Comply/Variation 

Required. 

 

The side and rear walls are 

within the allowed for 3.6m max, 

though the north wall exceeds 

the 3.2m average heights, it has 

been designed in respect to the 

existing wall and surrounding 

properties and is site responsive 

to the area. 

The northern side wall does 

exceed the 10m plus 25% 

regulation but keeps in with the 

existing building wall length and 

is relevant to the overall built 

form of the area. 

Given the restrictive width of the 

site, to move this wall to be 1m 

from the northern boundary 

would not allow inadequate 

space for what we require to 

have sufficient room for furniture 

and circulation through this 

space. 

The proposed side walls are 
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kept in line with the existing 

walls on both sides, to also have 

access to the rear yard from the 

southern side. 

 

 A new wall or carport may fully 

abut a side or rear boundary 

where the slope and retaining 

walls or fences would result in 

the effective height of the wall 

or carport being less than 2m 

on the abutting property 

boundary. 

 

N/A 
 

  
The height of a new wall 

constructed on or within 150mm 

of a side or rear boundary or a 

carport on or within 1m of a side 

or rear boundary should not 

exceed an average of 3.2m, with 

no part higher than 3.6m, unless 

abutting a higher existing or 

simultaneously constructed 

wall. 

Refer to 54.04-2 for further 

clarification of the standards. 

Variation required  

 

The proposed new wall on the 

northern side boundary will be 

higher than the rescode 

regulation, being over 3.2 

average 

These wall heights fall in line 

with the existing structure and 

match the height of the existing 

walls.  Lessening the height of 

these walls to 3.2m we believe 

will cause a significant detriment 

to the internal space, as would 

creating a minimum of 1m offset 

into the side areas. 

Although some of these new 

walls on boundaries do not 

comply with the height 

standard, the consequences of 

these additions have minimal 

impact on the adjoining 

properties. 

 

Title & Objective Standard Complies / Does not 
comply/ 

Variation required 
 

 
A12 
Daylight to Existing Windows 
 
Allow adequate daylight into 

existing habitable room 

windows. 

 

 
Buildings opposite an existing 

habitable room window should 

provide a light court of at least 

3sqm and a minimum of 1m 

clear to the sky. (Calculation 

area may include abutting lot). 

Complies 
 

Windows that face the subject 

site on the adjoining 

dwellings will not be affected, as 

the existing structure already sits 

in this location and the 

proposed extension will not 

reduce the amount of light 

accessed by the windows of 

either property. 

 
 
 
 



4 Windsor Street – Footscray 

 

Title & Objective Standard Complies / Does not 
comply/ 

Variation required 
 

  

Walls and carports of more than 

3m should be setback from the 

window at least 50% of the 

height of the new wall if the wall 

is within a 55 degree arc from 

the centre of the existing 

window. 

Refer to 54.04-3 for further 

clarification (a diagram is 

included). 

 

Complies 
 
The proposed new walls of more 

than 3m high do not further 

restrict daylight into existing 

habitable room windows on 

adjoining properties. 

 

A13 
North Facing Windows 
 
Allow adequate solar access to 

existing north-facing habitable 

room windows. 

 

 
Building should be setback 1m 

if an existing north-facing 

habitable room window is within 

3m of the abutting lot boundary. 

(Add 0.6m to this setback for 

every metre of height over 3.6m 

and add 1m for every metre over 

6.9m). 

Refer to 54.04-4 for further 

clarification (a definition of a 

north facing window and a 

diagram is included). 

 

Complies 
 
Due to the site constraints it is 

not possible to provide this 

setback, however as the 

proposed extension will be 

located where an existing 

structure already exists, the 

proposal will not cause 

additional shadowing of any 

north facing window of the 

adjoining property. 

 

A14 
Overshadowing Open Space 
 
Ensure buildings do not 

unreasonably overshadow 

existing secluded private open 

space. 

 

 
Where sunlight to the secluded 

private open space of an existing 

dwelling is reduced at least 75% 

or 40sqm with min. Dimension of 

3m, whichever is the lesser area, 

the secluded private open space 

should receive a min. of 5 hours 

of sunlight between 9am 

and 3pm on 22 September 

If existing sunlight to the 

secluded private open space of 

an existing dwelling is less than 

the requirements of this 

standard, the amount of 

sunlight should not be further 

reduced. 

 

Complies 
 

As shown on the shadow 

Plans, shadow cast of the 

September equinox, the 

proposed development does 

cover secluded open space of 

rear, but only at 9am. 
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Title & Objective Standard Complies / Does not 
comply/ 

Variation required 
 

A15 
Overlooking 
 
Limit views into existing 

secluded private open space 

and habitable room windows. 

 

 

A habitable room window, 

balcony, terrace, deck or patio 

with a direct view into an 

existing habitable window within 

a horizontal distance of 9m 

should have either: 

A minimum offset of 1.5m from 

the edge of the window to the 

edge of the other. 

Sill heights of at least 1.7m 

above floor level. 

Obscure glazing in any part of 

the window below 1.7m above 

floor level. 

Permanently fixed external 

screens to at least 1.7m above 

floor level and be no more than 

25% transparent. 

 

N/A 

 

 

 
Obscure glazing to 1.7m above 

floor level may be openable if 

there are no direct views as 

specified in this standard. 

 

N/A 

 

 

 
Screens to obscure view should 

be: 

 

Perforated panels or trellis with 

solid translucent panels or a 

maximum 25% openings. 

Permanent, fixed and durable. 

Blended into the development. 

Refer to 55.04-4 for further 

clarification (a diagram is 

included). 

 

N/A 
 

 

On-Site Amenity and Facilities           Clause 54.05 
Title & Objective Standard Complies / Does not 

comply/ 
Variation required 

 
A16 
Daylight to New Windows 
 
Allow adequate daylight into 

new habitable room windows. 

 

 

A habitable room window should 

be located to face: 

An outdoor space with a 

minimum area of 3sqm and 

minimum dimension of 1m clear 

Complies 
 
The new living/dining/kitchen 

area at the rear of the dwelling 

will face the rear west-facing 

yard which allows more than 
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to the sky, not including land on 

an abutting lot. 

A verandah with at least one 

third of its perimeter open. 

A carport with two or more open 

sides and is open for at least 

one third of its perimeter. 

 

adequate daylight to the 

habitable room. Additional 

windows are positioned along 

the southern wall for extra 

natural light in these new areas. 

A17 
Private Open Space 
 
Provide adequate private open 

space for the recreation and 

service needs of residents. 

 

 

Unless specified in the schedule 

to the zone, a dwelling should 

have private open space of at 

least: 

80sqm or 20% of the area of the 

lot, whichever is the lesser, but 

not less than 40sqm. 

At least one part of the private 

open space should have a min. 

area of 25 sqm with a min. 3m 

at the side or rear of the 

dwelling with convenient access 

from a living room. 

 
 

Complies 
 
The proposed development will 

retain an area of private open 

space well above the required 

minimum requirements. 

 

A18 
Solar Access to Open Space 
 
Allow solar access into secluded 

private open space of a new 

dwelling. 

 

 
The private open space should 

be located on the north side of 

the dwelling if practicable. 

 

Complies 
 
Due to the orientation of the lot 

it is not possible to locate the 

private open space to the north 

of the dwelling. The size of the 

private open space located at 

the rear of the dwelling will have 

adequate solar access. (Refer to 

the shadow diagram) 

 
 
Southern boundary of open 

space should be setback from 

any wall on the north side of 

space by a minimum of 2m + 0.9 

x wall height. 

 

N/A 
 
Our proposed wall is in the 

same line of the existing and 

therefore the setback will remain 

consistent.  

 
 

Detailed Design           Clause 54.06 
Title & Objective Standard Complies / Does not 

comply/ 
Variation required 

 
A19 
Design Detail 
 
Encourage design detail that 

respects the existing or 

preferred neighbourhood 

character. 

 

Design of buildings should 

respect the existing or preferred 

neighbourhood character and 

address: 

Façade articulation & detailing. 

Window and door proportions. 

Complies 
 
No works are proposed to the 

front façade of the dwelling, 

however the works to the rear 

respect the existing and 

preferred neighbourhood 
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 Roof form. 

Verandahs, eaves and parapets. 

 

character in relation to 

articulation and detailing, 

window and door proportions. 

It is considered the 

additions will not appear out of 

character with the existing and 

preferred neighbourhood 

character, as the extension is 

adequately set back from the 

front boundary. 

 

Garages and carports should be 

visually compatible with the 

development and 

neighbourhood character. 

N/A 
 

A20 
Front Fences 
 
Encourage front fence design 

that respects the existing or 

preferred neighbourhood 

character. 

 

The front fence should 

complement the design of the 

dwelling or any front fences on 

adjoining properties. 

 

N/A 

 

 

A front fence within 3m of the 

street should not exceed the 

maximum height specified in 

the schedule to the zone. If no 

schedule is specified, the front 

fence should not exceed: 

2m if abutting a RDZ1 

1.5m in any other streets. 

N/A 

 

 



To Maribyrnong Council 

25/06/2025 

4 Windsor Street, Footscray 3011 

Project: Proposed Alteration & Addition to Existing Dwelling.  

Partial Demolition and construction of an extension to an existing dwelling on a lot less than 300m2 
within the Neighbourhood Character Overlay. (and Special Building Overlay) 
 
In reference to RFI dated 19th May 2025, please find attached: 

Clause 43.05 – Neighbourhood Character Overlay: 

Decision guidelines Before deciding on an application, in addition to the decision guidelines of Clause 

65, the responsible authority must consider, as appropriate:  

(Please see response in red). 

. The State Planning Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy Framework, including the 

Municipal Strategic Statement and local planning policies.  

The proposed extension works considers these requirements. 

. The statement of the key features of the neighbourhood character and the neighbourhood 

character objectives contained in a schedule to this overlay.  

The proposed extension works considers these requirements. 

. Whether the location, layout and form of the proposed development respects the neighbourhood 

character.  

The proposed extension works is in line the neighbourhood character. 

. The contribution that the existing building makes to the neighbourhood character.  

The proposed extension works is in line the neighbourhood character. 

. Whether the site is to remain vacant or is to be developed for another purpose.  

N/A 

. The contribution that the tree makes to the neighbourhood character.  

N/A - no tree is being removed or planted. 

. The health of the tree.  

N/A - no tree is being removed. 

. Any proposed landscape improvements.  

Landscape is being maintained or improved by minimal works.  

. Any matter specified in a schedule to this overlay. 

As per above. 

Catherine Cardwell
Received Date Today


